

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
LEGAL STANDARD	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The FEC Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm Justifying an Indefinite Stay	7
A. The FEC has forfeited the arguments it now seeks to make on appeal by failing to appear before or present its defenses to this Court	8
B. This motion is premature because the Circuit Court lacks jurisdiction over the Commission’s proposed appeal	9
C. The Commission is not harmed by operation of its own governing statute	13
II. The FEC Cannot Show Any Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because its Proposed Appeal is Based on Errors of Law and Fact	15
A. This Court did not commit legal error by failing to consider a <i>post hoc</i> rationale upon which the controlling Commissioners did not rely	15
B. The FEC’s dissatisfaction with the outcome of the Court’s “arbitrary and capricious” analysis does not amount to the identification of a legal error	19
III. The Balance of the Equities Weighs Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Am. Hawaii Cruises v. Skinner</i> , 893 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Baker v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiryia</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011)	2, 8
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 22
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)	12
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 24
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>CLC v. Iowa Values</i> , 1:21-cv-389-RCL, 2021 WL 5416635 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021)	14
<i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> , 825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)	18
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13, 15
<i>CREW v. FEC (Crossroads II)</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 19, 24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC (Am. Action Network I)</i> , No. 16-5300, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	10
<i>CREW v. FEC (Am. Action Network II)</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)	10
<i>Democratic Nat’l Committee v. FEC</i> , No. 99-5123, 1999 WL 728351 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 1999)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10

Keepseagle v. Perdue, 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)8

Landis v. North American Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....6, 22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)19

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)5

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC, 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....11, 13

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....2, 18, 20

Potter v. District of Columbia, 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23

Republican Nat’l Committee v. Pelosi, No. 22-659 (TJK), 2022 WL 1604670 (D.D.C. May 20, 2022)12

Schaerr v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. 20-5065, 2020 WL 5642042 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2020)12

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)5

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 12919

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 3, 6, 8, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)14, 18, 19, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)6, 1, 13, 14

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities:

11 C.F.R. § 100.263, 16, 18

11 C.F.R. § 109.203, 16, 18

11 C.F.R. § 109.213, 16, 18

Other Materials:

First Gen. Counsel’s Rpt., MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Aug. 6, 2014),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363781.pdf>16

Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006)16

Cong. Research Serv. Rep. No. 45160, *Fed. Election Commission Membership and
Policymaking Quorum, In Brief*,
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/r/r45160> (updated Dec. 11, 2020)22
